The geographical concentration of the Group’s life insurance contract liabilities is shown below. The disclosure is based on the countries where the business is written. The analysis would not be materially different if based on the countries in which the counterparties are situated.

GROUP COMPANY

The insurance risk described above is also affected by the contract holder’s right to pay reduced premiums or no future premiums, to terminate the contract completely or to exercise guaranteed annuity options. As a result, the amount of insurance risk is also subject to contract holder
behaviour.

The following tables show the concentration of life insurance contract liabilities.
GROUP COMPANY

31 Dec-2024 31 Dec-2024

GROUP COMPANY
31 Dec-2023 31 Dec-2023

75

MUTUAL BENEFITS ASSURANCE PLC
ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

► Longevity

► Lapse and surrender rates

► Discount rate

Sensitivities

Life insurance contracts

in thousands of Nigerian Naira

Impact on FCF Impact on CSM

Total increase
(decrease) in

insurance contract
liabilities

Impact on Profit before
income tax Impact on equity Impact on FCF Impact on CSM

Total increase
(decrease) in

insurance contract
liabilities

Impact on Profit
before income tax Impact on equity

Mortality - 10% decrease   (100,577)   32,885   (67,691)   (67,691)   (67,691)   -   -   -   -   -
Mortality - 10% increase   100,208   32,685   132,893   132,893   132,893   -   -   -   -   -
Expenses - 10% decrease   (108,433)   33,210   (75,224)   (75,224)   (75,224)   -   -   -   -   -
Expenses - 10% increase   108,889   31,998   140,887   140,887   140,887   -   -   -   -   -
Lapses - 10% decrease   6,011   33,122   39,133   39,133   39,133   -   -   -   -   -
Lapses - 10% increase   (5,734)   32,496   26,762   26,762   26,762   -   -   -   -   -

in thousands of Nigerian Naira

Impact on FCF Impact on CSM

Total increase
(decrease) in

insurance contract
liabilities

Impact on Profit before
income tax Impact on equity Impact on FCF Impact on CSM

Total increase
(decrease) in

insurance contract
liabilities

Impact on Profit
before income tax Impact on equity

Mortality - 10% decrease   (172,534)   35,045   (137,489)   (137,489)   (137,489)   -   -   -   -   -